was based on the expected rate of return on pension plan investments of 8.00%. The projection of cash
flows used to determine this single discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made
at the current contribution rate and that employer contributions will be made at rates equal to the
difference between the total actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on
these assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all
projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of
return on pension plan investments (8.00%) was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to
determine the total pension liability.

Regarding the sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the single discount rate, the following
presents the plan’s net pension liability calculated using a single discount rate of 8.00%, as well as what
the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a single discount rate that is 1-
percentage-point lower or1-percentage-point higher.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability

to the Single Discount Rate Assumption

Current
Single Discount

1% Decrease Rate Assumption 1% Increase
7.00% 8.00% 9.00%

$ 72,963,033 $ 44,879,872 $ 21,751,793

30

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

WEST PALM BEACH POLICE PENSION PLAN

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENT AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Years ended September 30, 2014 and 2013

2014 2013

Investment Administrative Investment Administrative
Expenses Expenses Expenses Expenses

Actuary fees $ - $ 44,691 $ - $ 46,824

Accounting fees - 3,000 - 3,000

Administrator’s fees - 91,040 - 88,830

Audit fees - 21,000 - 20,000

Computer service - 26,328 - 17,706

Custodial fees 87,601 - 87,382 -

Directors’ insurance - 16,336 - 16,377

Investment managers’ fees:

Anchor Capital Advisors, Inc. 113,081 - 95,464 -

BRC Investment

Management LLC 109,401 - 41,162 -

Oakridge Investments, LLC 137,211 - 118,177 -

Garcia Hamilton Jackson &

Associates, L.P. (FX) 113,920 - 106,758 -

Garcia Hamilton Jackson &

Associates, L.P. (EQ) 97,394 - 88,511 -

Eagle Asset Management, Inc. 118,880 - 104,346 -

Earnest Partners, L.L.C. - - 94,708 -

OFI Trust Company 61,906 - 50,213 -

Valley Forge Asset

Management Corp. 20,355 - 76,036 -

G W Capital, Inc. 118,327 - 101,295 -

Wentworth, Hauser & Violich 111,879 - 99,117 -

New Amsterdam Partners, LLC 1,000 - - -

Legal fees - 91,351 - 49,234

Medical advisor - 13,452 - 10,566

Office expenses - 4,748 - 4,056

Space and equipment - 12,133 - 10,081

Performance monitor 72,000 - 70,250 -

Printing expense - 185 - 2,332

Seminar expense - 13,643 - 23,675

$ 1,162,955 $ 337,907 $ 1,133,419 $ 292,681

Percentage of

plan net position 0.45% 0.13% 0.47% 0.12%

31